### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM603918

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA		10/15/2020	Corporation: CANADA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GEROLINE INC.	
Street Address:	1874 Highway 20 East, Unit 5	
City:	Fonthill, Ontario	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L0S1E6	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88226875	K1 SERIES
Serial Number:	88226879	K1 SERIES MID-SOLE ICE CLEAT

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2165790212

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216-586-3939

Email: kmartini@jonesday.com, pcyngier@jonesday.com

Kathleen A. Martini/Jones Day **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 901 Lakeside Avenue

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114-1190

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	560255-979005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATHLEEN MARTINI
SIGNATURE:	/KATHLEEN MARTINI/
DATE SIGNED:	10/20/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=NAI\_1514690974\_2\_SureWerx - IP Release(112333807.5)#page1.tif source=NAI 1514690974 2 SureWerx - IP Release(112333807.5)#page2.tif source=NAI 1514690974 2 SureWerx - IP Release(112333807.5)#page3.tif

source=NAI\_1514690974\_2\_SureWerx - IP Release(112333807.5)#page4.tif

# RELEASE AND DISCHARGE OF SECURITY INTEREST (INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY)

WHEREAS, The Bank of Nova Scotia (the "Secured Party") and Geroline Inc. ("Geroline") entered into a security agreement dated February 15, 2019 (the "Security Agreement") with respect to the intellectual property of Geroline;

AND WHEREAS the Security Agreement was placed on file with the United States Patent and Trademarks Office (the "USPTO") on or about February 20, 2019 (Reel/Frame: 048369/0603 and Reel/Frame: 6566/0746), pursuant to which a security interest was granted in favour of the Secured Party in and to the trademarks, trademark applications and design patents set out in "Schedule A" (the "US Trademarks and Designs");

AND WHEREAS the Security Agreement was placed on file in the Canadian Intellectual Property Office (the "CIPO") on or about March 15, 2019, pursuant to which a security interest was granted in favour of the Secured Party in and to the trademarks, trademark applications and industrial designs set out in "Schedule B" (the "Canadian Trademarks and Designs", together with the US Trademarks and Designs, the "Intellectual Property");

AND WHEREAS the Secured Party wishes to release all of its interest in and to the Intellectual Property from the records of the CIPO and the USPTO;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are acknowledged, the Secured Party:

- 1. confirms that it has not assigned or otherwise disposed of its interest in and to the Intellectual Property;
- 2. hereby relinquishes, releases and terminates all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property and grants a full and final discharge of same;
- 3. hereby directs the Commissioner of Trademarks and the USPTO to record this Release and Discharge of Security Interest, in such places as he or she deems necessary of advisable to give effect hereto; and
- 4. hereby releases and discharges its full interest in and to the Intellectual Property.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release and Discharge of Secunderest to be duly executed by an authorized officer as of this <u>15</u> day of October, 2020.	
THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA	
By:	
By: Name:	

Title:

# SCHEDULE "A" US TRADEMARKS

# **Trademarks**

Trademark	Application No.	Filing Date (YYYY-MM-DD)	Status
K1 SERIES	88226875	2018-12-12	Filed
K1 SERIES MID-SOLE ICE CLEAT	88226879	2018-12-12	Filed

# **Design Patents**

Design	Application No. / Registration No.	Filing Date (YYYY-MM-DD)	Registration Date (YYYY-MM-DD)
Mid-Sole Cleat	Reg D831,320	2017-11-28	2018-10-23
Mid-Sole Cleat	Reg D807,005	2016-08-31	2018-01-09
Mid-Sole Cleat	App. 29/667,469	2018-10-22	pending

### SCHEDULE "B" CANADIAN TRADEMARKS

# **Trademarks**

Trademark	Application No.	Filing Date (YYYY-MM-DD)	Status
GEROLINE	1929369	2018-11-08	Formalized
K1 SERIES	1929373	2018-11-08	Formalized
K1 SERIES MID-SOLE ICE CLEAT	1929370	2018-11-08	Formalized

# **Industrial Designs**

**RECORDED: 10/20/2020** 

Design	Application No. / Registration No.	Filing Date (YYYY-MM-DD)	Registration Date (YYYY-MM-DD)
Mid-Sole Cleat	Reg No. 169322	2016-07-06	2017-02-17
Mid-Sole Cleat	Reg No. 169323	2016-07-06	2017-02-17